

**IN THE**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR**  
**THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,**  
*Appellant,*

—v.—

**AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,**  
*Appellee.*

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA GRANTING  
A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

    A.    Health and Human Services Facilitates Adoption by Offering Agency  
          Contracts ..... 1

    B.    AACS’s Refusal to Comply with the Equal Opportunity Child Placement  
          Act..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I.    The Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment does not prohibit the government  
      from requiring AACS’s compliance with the EOCPA as a condition for receiving  
      public funds.....7

    A.    The Equal Opportunity Child Placement Act is neutral on its face and as  
          applied..... 7

        1.    *The EOCPA is neutral on its face because the language within the  
              statute does not target a specific religion or religious practice. ....7*

        2.    *The EOCPA is neutral because the government did not amend it  
              with hostile intent to regulate religiously motivated conduct. ....9*

    B.    The EOCPA is generally applicable because it applies to all adoption  
          agencies in East Virginia, and HHS has never granted secular exemptions  
          to the EOCPA. .... 12

        1.    *AACS mischaracterizes the preferential treatment required by  
              statute as secular exemptions.....13*

2.	<i>The consequences of the referral freeze have no bearing on the constitutionality of the EOCPA.</i>	18
II.	AACS’s unconstitutional conditions argument lacks merit because HHS gives AACS liberty to openly dissent to East Virginia’s antidiscrimination statute.	19
A.	The EOCPA explicitly allows AACS freedom of expression; therefore, the funding condition of HHS’s contracts is constitutionally permissible.	20
1.	<i>The EOCPA does not require AACS to affirmatively agree with East Virginia’s policy.</i>	20
2.	<i>AACS’s freedom of speech is unaffected because it can simply post a message of disagreement.</i>	22
3.	<i>The EOCPA does not interfere with AACS’s expressive conduct because child placement is not inherently expressive.</i>	24
4.	<i>Because the EOCPA leaves AACS’s speech unaffected, the unconstitutional conditions doctrine is inapplicable.</i>	25
B.	Even assuming HHS limits AACS’s freedom of expression, HHS has the authority to define the terms of its contractual agreements with child placement agencies.	26
1.	<i>The government has authority to define the terms of its subsidized program, and the contract’s terms serve the program’s scope.</i>	27
2.	<i>Circuit court opinions reflect a trend in recognizing the contractual nature of partnerships between the government and child placement agencies.</i>	30
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	31
	APPENDIX	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>United States Supreme Court Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l (AOSI),</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	20, 21, 22, 26, 29
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 23, 24, 25
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. &amp; Mun. Emps.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19, 23
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	19, 28
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	27
<i>Masterpiece Chakeshop, Ltd. v. Co. C.R. Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	6, 10, 12, 17
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	19
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Regan v. Tax'n with Representation of Wash.*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....27

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....17

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc. (FAIR)*,  
547 U.S. 47 (1991)..... *passim*

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....26, 27, 29

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....25

*Spence v. Washington*,  
418 U.S. 405 (1974).....23, 24

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....23, 24

*United States v. Am. Libr. Ass'n, Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....26, 28, 29

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....24

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... vii

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
530 U.S. 705 (1977).....29

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Oh.*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....20
